## ORDINANCE NO. 2044 .

Introduced by Commissioner Geo. W. Kelly

AN ORDINANCE CORRECTING AND AMENDING SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 202-A

WHEREAS, upon the adoption of Ordinance No. 202-A by the City of Warrenton on the 23rd day of September, 1940 which said ordinance subsequent thereto was recorded in the County Clerk's Office of Clatsop County, Oregon on the 24th day of September, 1940 in the Record of Deeds in Book 155 on page 7, there was a typographical error committed in describing in Section 1 of said ordinance the portions of Jackson Avenue and Monroe Avenue to be vacated, having set out in said section that the portion of Jackson Avenue and Monroe Avenue lying between the West line of Alder Street and the East line of Sycamore Street be vacated whereas in truth and in fact the vacation of Jackson Avenue and Monroe Avenue was intended to be between the East line of Alder Street and the West line of Sycamore Street; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that a correction be made in Section 1 of said ordinance so that there shall be a proper vacation of said Jackson Avenue and Monroe Avenue, all as intended by the petitioners petitioning for the vacation of said portion of said street and as intended by the City of Warrenton; now, therefore, THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ONDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 1 of Ordinance 202-A of the City of Warrenton be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. That the whole of Blocks 14, 44 and 52 of the plat of Second Extension of Warrenton as laid out and recorded by D. K. Warren and wife, Clatsop County, Oregon and recorded in the office of the County Clerk of Clatsop County, State of Oregon, at pages 20 and 21 in Volume 3, Records of Plats for said county, together with all the lots embraced in the tract to be vacated, and those portions of Jackson Avenue and Monroe Avenue lying between the East line of Alder Street and the West line of Sycamore Street be, and the same are hereby vacated." Section 2. That all of Ordinance 202-A, save and excepting Section 1 as herein amended, remain in full force and effect.

Passed by the Commissioners of the City of Warrenton, this 28 day of October, 1940.

Approved by the Mayor this 28 day of October,

9

1940.

209

Attest:

Ordinance, Page 2